
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

Nos. 06-3517 and 06-3528

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**LAWRENCE E. WARNER and
GEORGE H. RYAN, SR.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 02 CR 506 — Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, *Judge.***

**ANSWER OF THE UNITED STATES TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300

EDMOND E. CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief of Appeals, Criminal Division

STUART D. FULLERTON
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction. 1

Background. 2

ARGUMENT. 7

 I. Defendants’ Structural-Error Argument Has Been Waived, and in Any
 Event No Structural Error Occurred.. 7

 II. Defendants’ Cumulative Error Argument Is Without Merit. 12

 III. The Majority Did Not Misapprehend Or Overlook Defendants’ Rule 24
 Argument.. 14

CONCLUSION. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bracy v. Shomig, 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 10

McDonough Power Equipment v. Greenwood, 464 U.S. 548 (1984). 2

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 10

Remmer v. United States, 347 U.S. 227 (1954)..... 11

Remmer v. United States, 350 U.S. 377 (1956)..... 11, 12

United States v. Allen, 269 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 13

United States v. Banks, 405 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2005). 13

United States v. Berkowitz, 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 7

United States v. Harbin, 250 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001). 12

United States v. Humphrey, 34 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 1994). 14

United States v. Kemp, 2007 WL 2410132 at *33, 36-37 (3d Cir. Aug. 27, 2007)..... 2

United States v. Puckett, 405 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 8

United States v. Ronda, 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 2

United States v. Rosciano, 499 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1974). 1, 2

United States v. Santos, 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Washington v. Recuenco, 126 S. Ct. 2546 (2006). 2, 10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 401. 11

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)..... 2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 24. 2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 24(c). 14
